Particulars 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19
(12 months) (12 months)

Discount Rate 6.85% p.a 7.55% p.a
Salary Growth Rate 7.00% p.a 7.00% p.a
Withdrawal Rates 10.00% p.a at

younger ages
reducing to 2.00%

10.00% p.a at
younger ages

reducing to 2.00%
Rate of Return on Plan Assets Not Applicable Not Applicable

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

92

 Annexure 9: Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation

Expected Cashflows 31-Mar-20
(12 months)

Rs.
Year 1 Cashflow 4,50,988
Distribution (%) 11.90%
Year 2 Cashflow 87,200
Distribution (%) 2.30%
Year 3 Cashflow 89,419
Distribution (%) 2.40%
Year 4 Cashflow 90,282
Distribution (%) 2.40%
Year 5 Cashflow 93,326
Distribution (%) 2.50%
Year 6 to Year 10 Cashflow 4,45,772
Distribution (%) 11.80%

 The future accrual is not considered in arriving at the above cash-flows.

 The Expected contribution for the next year is Rs. 4,50,988

 The Weighted Average Duration (Years) as at valuation date is 10.79 years.

 Annexure 10: Sensitivity to key assumptions

Particulars 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19
(12 months) (12 months)

Rs. %
Discount rate Sensitivity
Increase by 0.5% 15,92,166 14,91,410
(% change) (4.13%) (3.42%)
Decrease by 0.5% 17,35,831 16,01,865
(% change) 4.52% 3.74%
Salary growth rate Sensitivity
Increase by 0.5% 16,98,222 15,80,151
(% change) 2.26% 2.33%
Decrease by 0.5% 16,14,851 15,10,994
(% change) (2.76%) (2.15%)
Withdrawal rate (W.R.) Sensitivity
W.R. x 110% 16,78,096 15,60,088
(% change) 1.05% 1.03%
W.R. x 90% 16,40,837 15,25,834
(% change) (1.20%) (1.19%)

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020

93

 Appendix B : Break-up of defined benefit obligation

Particulars 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19
Vested 13,42,627 12,94,992
Non-vested 3,18,080 2,49,170
Total 16,60,707 15,44,162

 Appendix C : Age wise distribution of defined benefit obligation

Age (in years) DBO (in Rs.)
Less than 25 22,549
25 to 35 5,15,600
35 to 45 3,44,022
45 to 55 4,11,698
55 & Above 3,66,838
Accrued gratuity for Left Employees -
Total 16,60,707

Appendix D : Past service wise distribution of defined benefit obligation

Past service (in years) DBO (in Rs.)
0 to 4 3,18,080
4 to 10 6,69,638
10 to 15 3,06,151
15 & Above 3,66,838
Accrued gratuity for Left Employees -
Total 16,60,707

38 Segment Reporting
   Rs (in lacs)

Particulars Business Segment Total
IT/ BPO enabled

Service
Infra Activities  Trading Activity

Revenue  80.75  15.00  844.78  940.53
Segment Result  37.48  10.19  (13.30 )  34.38
Other unallocable Income - - -  395.87
Other unallocable expenditure - - -  415.41
Profit Before Tax - - -  14.84
Tax expenses (Net) - - -  -
Profit After Tax for the year - - -  14.84
Segment Assets  3,859.65  11,636.21  132.57  15,628.43
Segment Liabilities  10.66  144.00  113.75  268.41

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

94

39 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A Company Overview

The Company (“Excel Realty n Infra Limited”, “Excel”) is an existing  public limited company incorporated on 07/01/2003
under the provisions of the Indian Companies Act, 1956 and deemed to exist within the purview of the Companies Act,
2013, having its registered office at 31-A Laxmi Industrieal Estate, New Link Road, Andheri West Mumbai 400053. The
company is engaged in the business of IT enabled BPO Services, development of infrastructure facility & general trading.
The equity shares of the Company are listed on BSE Limited (“BSE”) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited

[…]

Discount Rate 6.85% p.a 7.55% p.a
Salary Growth Rate 7.00% p.a 7.00% p.a
Withdrawal Rates 10.00% p.a at

younger ages
reducing to 2.00%

10.00% p.a at
younger ages

reducing to 2.00%
Rate of Return on Plan Assets Not Applicable Not Applicable

 Annexure 9: Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation

Expected Cashflows 31-Mar-20
(12 months)

Rs.
Year 1 Cashflow 4,50,988
Distribution (%) 11.90%
Year 2 Cashflow 87,200
Distribution (%) 2.30%
Year 3 Cashflow 89,419
Distribution (%) 2.40%
Year 4 Cashflow 90,282
Distribution (%) 2.40%
Year 5 Cashflow 93,326

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

138

Expected Cashflows 31-Mar-20
(12 months)

Rs.
Distribution (%) 2.50%
Year 6 to Year 10 Cashflow 4,45,772
Distribution (%) 11.80%

 The future accrual is not considered in arriving at the above cash-flows.

 The Expected contribution for the next year is Rs. 4,50,988

 The Weighted Average Duration (Years) as at valuation date is 10.79 years.

 Annexure 10: Sensitivity to key assumptions

Particulars 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19
(12 months) (12 months)

Rs. %
Discount rate Sensitivity
Increase by 0.5% 15,92,166 14,91,410
(% change) (4.13%) (3.42%)
Decrease by 0.5% 17,35,831 16,01,865
(% change) 4.52% 3.74%
Salary growth rate Sensitivity
Increase by 0.5% 16,98,222 15,80,151
(% change) 2.26% 2.33%
Decrease by 0.5% 16,14,851 15,10,994
(% change) (2.76%) (2.15%)
Withdrawal rate (W.R.) Sensitivity
W.R. x 110% 16,78,096 15,60,088
(% change) 1.05% 1.03%
W.R. x 90% 16,40,837 15,25,834
(% change) (1.20%) (1.19%)

 Appendix B : Break-up of defined benefit obligation

Particulars 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19
Vested 13,42,627 12,94,992
Non-vested 3,18,080 2,49,170
Total 16,60,707 15,44,162

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020

139

 Appendix C : Age wise distribution of defined benefit obligation

Age (in years) DBO (in Rs.)
Less than 25 22,549
25 to 35 5,15,600
35 to 45 3,44,022
45 to 55 4,11,698
55 & Above 3,66,838
Accrued gratuity for Left Employees -
Total 16,60,707

Appendix D : Past service wise distribution of defined benefit obligation

Past service (in years) DBO (in Rs.)
0 to 4 3,18,080
4 to 10 6,69,638
10 to 15 3,06,151
15 & Above 3,66,838
Accrued gratuity for Left Employees -
Total 16,60,707

36 Segment Reporting
   Rs (in lacs)

Particulars Business Segment Total
IT/ BPO enabled

Service
Infra Activities  Trading Activity

Revenue  80.75  15.00  844.78  940.53
Segment Result  37.48  10.19  (13.30 )  34.38
Other unallocable Income - - -  110.53
Other unallocable expenditure - - -  415.42
Profit Before Tax - - -  (270.51)
Tax expenses (Net) - - -  -
Profit After Tax for the year - - -  (270.51)
Segment Assets  3,851.83  11,636.21  132.57  15,620.61
Segment Liabilities  10.98  144.00  113.75  268.73

37 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A Company Overview

The Company (“Excel Realty N Infra Limited”, “Excel”) is an existing  public limited company incorporated on 07/01/2003
under the provisions of the Indian Companies Act, 1956 and deemed to exist within the purview of the Companies Act,
2013, having its registered office at 31-A Laxmi Industrieal Estate, New Link Road, Andheri West Mumbai 400053. The
company is engaged in the business of IT enabled BPO Services, development of infrastructure facility & general trading.

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020